
 

Southwestern Ontario Community Stroke Rehabilitation Services                     Updated August 2024 
 

Location Facility Community Stroke 
Rehabilitation Program 

Referral Contact Community Stroke Rehab 
Manager 

Windsor- Essex Hôtel-Dieu Grace 
Healthcare  

Outpatient Rehab 
 
Rehab Outreach Service 

Referral Form 
Fax completed form to:  
519-257-5299 

Rosie Pipitone-Middleton 
519-257-5111 x76121 
rosie.pipitone-middleton@hdgh.org 

Chatham Chatham Kent Health 
Alliance 

Transitional Stroke Program Referral Form 
Fax completed form to: 
519-436-2500 

Jocelyn Badder 
519-352-6401 x6900 
jbadder@ckha.on.ca 

Sarnia- 
Lambton 

Bluewater Health 
Sarnia 

Community Reintegration 
Program (Outpatient) 

Fax completed referral form to 519-
464-4446 

Dana Vanderaa 
519-464-4400 x4416 
dvanderaa@bluewaterhealth.ca 

Stratford 
(serving Huron 
& Perth 
counties) 

Huron Perth 
Healthcare Alliance 

Community Stroke Rehabilitation 
Team (CSRT) 

CSRT Referral Form 
Fax completed form to: 
519-685-4802 

Joanna Smorhay 

519-272-8210 x2298 
joanna.smorhay@hpha.ca 

Owen Sound 
(serving Grey & 
Bruce counties) 

Brightshores Health 

System 

Community Stroke Rehabilitation 
Team (CSRT) 

CSRT Referral Form 
Fax completed form to: 
519-685-4802 

Ryan Turner 

519-376-2121 x2920 
rjturner@brightshores.ca 

London 
(serving 
Middlesex, Elgin 
& Oxford 
counties) 

Parkwood Institute 
St Joseph’s Health Care 
London 

Thames Valley Community Stroke 
Rehabilitation Team (CSRT) 
 
Comprehensive Outpatient 
Rehabilitation Program (CORP) 

CSRT Referral Form 
CORP Referral Form 
Fax completed form to: 
519-685-4802 

Niki Grzywnowicz 
519-646-6100 x45729 
Niki.grzywnowicz@sjhc.london.on.ca 
 

Woodstock Woodstock Hospital Intensive Rehabilitation 
Outpatient Program (IROP) 

Fax completed referral form to:  
519-421-4258 

Sean Willis 
519-421-4211 x2231 
swillis@woodstockhospital.ca 
 

https://www.hdgh.org/uploads/Rehabilitation/REFERRAL%20FORM%20-%20ALL%20PROGRAMS%20rev%20Oct%202022.pdf
mailto:rosie.pipitone-middleton@hdgh.org
file://///lhdat19/vol2/users/curriej/Windows/Desktop/CKHA%20Stroke%20OP%20Referral%20Form.pdf
mailto:jbadder@ckha.on.ca
https://www.bluewaterhealth.ca/sites/default/files/Community%20Re-integration.pdf
mailto:dvanderaa@bluewaterhealth.ca
https://www.sjhc.london.on.ca/media/4987/download
mailto:joanna.smorhay@hpha.ca
https://www.sjhc.london.on.ca/media/4987/download
mailto:rjturner@brightshores.ca
https://www.sjhc.london.on.ca/media/4987/download
https://www.sjhc.london.on.ca/media/7391/download
mailto:Niki.grzywnowicz@sjhc.london.on.ca
https://www.woodstockhospital.ca/?page_id=5452
mailto:swillis@woodstockhospital.ca

